

COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS PERSONAL PROPERTY

State Form 51765 (R6 / 12-21) Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance



FORM CF-1 / PP January 1, 2022

- INSTRUCTIONS: 1. Property owners whose Statement of Benefits was approved must file this form with the local Designating Body to show the extent to which there has been compliance with the Statement of Benefits. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6)
 - This form must be filed with the Form 103-ERA Schedule of Deduction from Assessed Value between January 1 and May 16, 2022, unless a filing extension under IC 6-1.1-3.7 has been granted. A person who obtains a filing extension must file between January 1 and the extended due date of each year.
 - With the approval of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on one (1) compliance (CF-1).

SECTION 1		IAXPAYER	INFORMAT					
Name of taxpayer						County		
Fitesa Indiana LLC (formerly Tredegar Filr		s LLC)				Vigo		
Address of taxpayer (number and street, city, state, and Z						DLGF taxing distri	ct number	1
3400-A Fort Harrison Road, Terre Haute,	Indiana 47	804				84-002		
Name of contact person						Telephone numbe		
Kimberly Broadway				and the second sec		(864) 96	7-6009	
SECTION 2	LOCATI	ON AND DES	CRIPTION O	F PROPERTY				
Name of designating body				tion number		Estimated start da	te (month, d	ay, year)
Common Council of the City of Terre Haut	e, Indiana	47804	3-20	18		2/1/2019		
Location of property						Actual start date (i	month, day, y	/ear)
3400-A Fort Harrison Road, Terre Haute,								
Description of new manufacturing equipment, or new rese	earch and dev	elopment equipm	ent, or new in	formation technolog	ду	Estimated comple	tion date (mo	onth, day, year)
equipment, or new logistical distribution equipment to be a	acquired.					8/1/2019		
See attached with SB-1						Actual completion	date (month	, day, year)
and the second								
SECTION 3		EMPLOYEES	SAND SALA	ARIES				
EMPLOYEE	S AND SAL	ARIES			AS ES	TIMATED ON SE	i-1 A	CTUAL
Current number of employees					121		121	
Salaries					6,757,683	3	6,757,6	33
Number of employees retained					121		121	
Salaries					6,757,683	3	6,757,68	33
Number of additional employees					34		9	1 1 1 1
Salaries					1,897,200)	563,397	
SECTION 4		COST A	ND VALUES	5				
		ACTURING	R&DE	QUIPMENT		IST DIST	IT EQ	JIPMENT
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1			R & D E COST	QUIPMENT ASSESSED VALUE				JIPMENT ASSESSED VALUE
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1 Values before project	EQU	ASSESSED		ASSESSED	EQL	ASSESSED		ASSESSED
	EQU	ASSESSED VALUE		ASSESSED	EQL	ASSESSED		ASSESSED
Values before project	EQU	IPMENT ASSESSED VALUE 16,887,827		ASSESSED	EQL	ASSESSED		ASSESSED
Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project	EQU	IPMENT ASSESSED VALUE 16,887,827		ASSESSED	EQL	ASSESSED		ASSESSED
Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced	EQU	IPMENT ASSESSED VALUE 16,887,827 4,942,350		ASSESSED	EQL	ASSESSED		ASSESSED
Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project	COST	IPMENT ASSESSED VALUE 16,887,827 4,942,350 21,830,177 ASSESSED	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	JIPMENT ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE
Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project ACTUAL	COST	IPMENT ASSESSED VALUE 16,887,827 4,942,350 21,830,177 ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	JIPMENT ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE
Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project ACTUAL Values before project	COST	IPMENT ASSESSED VALUE 16,887,827 4,942,350 21,830,177 ASSESSED VALUE 16,887,827	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	JIPMENT ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE
Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project ACTUAL Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project	COST	IPMENT ASSESSED VALUE 16,887,827 4,942,350 21,830,177 ASSESSED VALUE 16,887,827	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	JIPMENT ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE
Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project ACTUAL Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced	COST	IPMENT ASSESSED VALUE 16,887,827 4,942,350 21,830,177 ASSESSED VALUE 16,887,827 4,246,756 21,134,583	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	JIPMENT ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE
Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project ACTUAL Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project NOTE: The COST of the property is confidential	EQU COST COST	IPMENT ASSESSED VALUE 16,887,827 4,942,350 21,830,177 ASSESSED VALUE 16,887,827 4,246,756 21,134,583 IC 6-1.1-12.1-5	COST COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE
Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project ACTUAL Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project NOTE: The COST of the property is confidential	EQU COST COST pursuant to	IPMENT ASSESSED VALUE 16,887,827 4,942,350 21,830,177 ASSESSED VALUE 16,887,827 4,246,756 21,134,583 IC 6-1.1-12.1-5 AND OTHER E	COST COST	ASSESSED VALUE ASSESSED VALUE	EQL COST COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE
Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project ACTUAL Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project NOTE: The COST of the property is confidential SECTION 5 WASTE CO	EQU COST COST pursuant to	IPMENT ASSESSED VALUE 16,887,827 4,942,350 21,830,177 ASSESSED VALUE 16,887,827 4,246,756 21,134,583 IC 6-1.1-12.1-5 AND OTHER E	COST COST	ASSESSED VALUE ASSESSED VALUE	EQL COST COST	JIPMENT ASSESSED VALUE ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE ASSESSED VALUE
Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project ACTUAL Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project NOTE: The COST of the property is confidential SECTION 5 WASTE CONVERTED	EQU COST COST pursuant to	IPMENT ASSESSED VALUE 16,887,827 4,942,350 21,830,177 ASSESSED VALUE 16,887,827 4,246,756 21,134,583 IC 6-1.1-12.1-5 AND OTHER E	COST COST	ASSESSED VALUE ASSESSED VALUE	EQL COST COST	JIPMENT ASSESSED VALUE ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE ASSESSED VALUE
Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project ACTUAL Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project NOTE: The COST of the property is confidential SECTION 5 WASTE CONVERTED Amount of solid waste converted	EQU COST COST pursuant to	IPMENT ASSESSED VALUE 16,887,827 4,942,350 21,830,177 ASSESSED VALUE 16,887,827 4,246,756 21,134,583 IC 6-1.1-12.1-5 AND OTHER E	COST COST	ASSESSED VALUE ASSESSED VALUE	EQL COST COST	JIPMENT ASSESSED VALUE ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE ASSESSED VALUE
Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project ACTUAL Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project NOTE: The COST of the property is confidential SECTION 5 WASTE CONVERTED Amount of solid waste converted Amount of hazardous waste converted	EQU COST COST pursuant to	IPMENT ASSESSED VALUE 16,887,827 4,942,350 21,830,177 ASSESSED VALUE 16,887,827 4,246,756 21,134,583 IC 6-1.1-12.1-5 AND OTHER E	COST COST	ASSESSED VALUE ASSESSED VALUE	EQL COST COST	JIPMENT ASSESSED VALUE ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE ASSESSED VALUE
Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project ACTUAL Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project NOTE: The COST of the property is confidential SECTION 5 WASTE CONVERTED Amount of solid waste converted Amount of hazardous waste converted	EQU COST COST pursuant to	IPMENT ASSESSED VALUE 16,887,827 4,942,350 21,830,177 ASSESSED VALUE 16,887,827 4,246,756 21,134,583 IC 6-1.1-12.1-5 AND OTHER E	COST COST .6(c). ENEFITS PI	ASSESSED VALUE ASSESSED VALUE	EQL COST COST	JIPMENT ASSESSED VALUE ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE ASSESSED VALUE
Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project ACTUAL Values before project Plus: Values of proposed project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project Less: Values of any property being replaced Net values upon completion of project NOTE: The COST of the property is confidential SECTION 5 WASTE CONVERTED Amount of solid waste converted Amount of hazardous waste converted Other benefits:	EQU COST COST pursuant to NVERTED / AND OTHE	IPMENT ASSESSED VALUE 16,887,827 4,942,350 21,830,177 ASSESSED VALUE 16,887,827 4,246,756 21,134,583 IC 6-1.1-12.1-5 AND OTHER E R BENEFITS	COST COST .6(c). ENEFITS PI	ASSESSED VALUE ASSESSED VALUE	EQL COST COST	JIPMENT ASSESSED VALUE ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE ASSESSED VALUE

OPTIONAL: FOR USE BY A DESIGNATING BODY WHO ELECTS TO REVIEW THE COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS (FORM CF-1)

INSTRUCTIONS: (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9)

- 1. Within forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body may determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits.
- 2. If the property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must include the reasons for the determination, including the date, time and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. If a notice is mailed to a property owner, a copy of the written notice will be sent to the county assessor and the county auditor.
- 3. Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made reasonable effort to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors beyond the control of the property owner.
- 4. If the designating body determines that the property owner has NOT made reasonable effort to comply, the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the deduction. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner, (2) the county auditor; and (3) the county assessor.

We have reviewed the CF-1 and find that:		
the property owner IS in substantial compliance		
the property owner IS NOT in substantial compliance		
other (specify)		and the second
Reasons for the determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)		
Signature of authorized member		Date signed (month, day, year)
Attested by:	Designating body	
□ PM	ocation of hearing S (to be completed after the hearing	g)
Approved	Denied (see instruction	
Reasons for the determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)		
Signature of authorized member		Date signed (month, day, year)
	Designating body	Date signed (month, day, year)
Signature of authorized member Attested by: APPEAL I	Designating body RIGHTS [IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9(e)]	Date signed (month, day, year)



STATEMENT OF BENEFITS PERSONAL PROPERTY

State Form 51764 (R4 / 11-15) Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

CONFIDENTIAL

FORM SB-1 / PP

1000

PRIVACY NOTICE

Any information concerning the cost of the property and specific selaries paid to individual omployees by the property owner is confidential par IC 6-1,1-12,1-5,1.

INSTRUCTIONS

- 1 This statement must be submitted to the body designating the Economic Revitalization Area prior to the public hearing if the designating body requires information from the applicant in making its decision about whether to designate an Economic Revitalization Area. Otherwise this statement must be submitted to the designating body BEFORE a person installs the new manufacturing equipment and/or research and development equipment, and/or logistical distribution equipment and/or information technology equipment for which the person wishes to claim a deduction.
- The statement of benefits form must be submitted to the designating body and the area designated an economic revitalization area before the installation of qualifying abatable equipment for which the person desires to claim a deduction.
- 3. To obtain a deduction, a person must file a certified deduction schedule with the person's personal property return on a certified deduction schedule (Form 103-ERA) with the township assessor of the township where the property is situated or with the county assessor if there is no township assessor for the township. The 103-ERA must be filed between January 1 and May 16 of the assessment year in which new manufacturing equipment and/or research and development equipment and/or logistical distribution equipment and/or information technology equipment is installed and fully functional, unless a filing extension has been obtained. A person who obtains a filing extension must file the form between January 1 and the extended due date of that year.
- Property owners whose Statement of Benefits was approved, must submit Form CF-1/PP annually to show compliance with the Statement of Benefits. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6)

5. For a Form SB-1/PP that is approved after June 30, 2013, the designating body is required to establish an abatement schedule for each deduction allowed. For a Form SB-1/PP that is approved prior to July 1, 2013, the abatement schedule approved by the designating body remains in effect. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-17)

Name of laxpayer		The later and the	Name of co	maci person		Nº AN		
Tredegar Film Products US, LLC			Sean B					
Address of laxpayer (number and street, city, state, and ZI	P code)		1		-1	Telephone nun	ber	****
1100 Boulders Parkway, Richmond VA 2322						(812) 40		
	COMPANY OF THE OWNER	VD DESCRIPTI	ON OF PRO	POSEN PROU	FOT	N WHAT		HA CRAS
Name of designating body	CTATILE TOTAL	C. C	TAIL AND AND AND		A CONTRACTOR	Resolution nun	iber (s)	CHARLEN BOST AND
Terre Haute City Council								
Location of property		Income of	Coun	łv		DLGF laxing di	strict number	
3400 E Fort Harrison Rd, Terre Haule, IN 47804.			1	Vigo			84-002	
	earch and	tevelopment en	uinmeni	1			ESTIMATE	0
Description of manufacturing equipment and/or res and/or togistical distribution equipment and/or infor	mallon lech	nology equipme	ent.	f		START DA		IPLETION DATE
(Use additional sheets if necessary.)								
Installing two state of the art elastic lamination	on lines to	supply produc	t for the	Manufacturin	g Equipment	02/01/20	19 (08/01/2019
babycare and adult incontence market.	Ó			R & D Equipr	nent			
REAL ESTATE des Piption Athelue	A.		-	Logist Dist Ed	ulpment	_	*	
and the second				IT Equipment				
SECTION 3 ESTIMATE OF I	EMPLOYEE	SAND SALAR	ESAS RE	SULTOFIERO	OSED PRO	ECT	19.20	
Current number Sajarios		r retained	Salaries	A THE REAL PROPERTY	Numberad		Salaries	
121 6,757,683		121	6	757,683		34`	1,8	97,200
SECTION 4 ESTIM	ATED TOT	AL COST AND	VALUEOF	PROPOSED P	ROJECT			Think make
NOTE: Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1 (d) (2) the	MANUE	ACTURING		UIPMENT	LOGIS	TDIST	ITEO	UIPMENT
COST of the property is confidential.		PMENT			EQUIF	ASSESSED		ASSESSED
COST of the property is controlenting	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	VALUE	COST	VALUE
Current values		16,887,827				s		
Plus estimated values of proposed project		4,942,350						
Less values of any property being replaced								
Nel estimated values upon completion of project		21,830,177						
SECTION 5	IVERTED	ND OTHER BE	NEFITS PR	OMISED BY T	HE TAXPAY	R	國防國國黨	》 自然的复数
Estimated solid waste converted (pounds)			Estimated I	hazardous was	è converted	(pounds)		
Other benefits:	-				246		_	
Onlier Panetket								
SECTION 6	and some with	TAXPAYER C	EDTIELOAT	AND	THE MEMORY IN	1526.0.10000	CALLER STOR	The state of the
I hereby certify that the representations in this stat	amoni avoi		envinava)		and the second second second	Margan Sol		
I nereby certify that the representations in this star Signature of authorized representative	fettietit die i	itue,			De	to signed (mont	h day yead	
Canal Barrier						NILITI	2010	8 e k
Printed name of authorized representative			Tille			9414	2010	ellen er
SEAN BOWER				DIPEN	TOP A	- OPER	ATTOL	X
JEAN DUVYFIL	-		1	VIAL		01-17	11/010	

Page 1 of 2

•			$(1,\ldots,N-1)$		CONFINENTIC
的基本的自己的问题		FOR	ISE OF THE D	ESIGNATING BOI	DY
	on previously ap				a and find that the applicant mosts the general standar 6-1.1-12.1-2.5, provides for the following limitations
					ar years * (see below). The date this designation expir- ution contains an expiration date for the designated are
 B. The type of deduction 1. Installation of nev 2. Installation of nev 3. Installation of nev 4. Installation of nev 	r manufacturing rosearch and d logistical distrib	equipment; evelopment equipm ution equipment.	ieni;	 ☑ Yes □ Yes □ Yes □ Yes □ Yes 	ETNo Check box if an enhanced abetement was approved for one or more of these types.
				miled to \$	A cost with an assessed value of
	tion applicable l	o new research and	i development.ec	ulpment is limited to	\$ cost with an assessed value of
				nt is limited to \$ ish a limit, If desired.)	cost with an assessed value of
F. The amount of deduc \$ G. Other limitations or c	(One or	both lines may be i	illed out to establ	ish a limit, if desired.)	
	w manufacturing	equipment and/or	new research an	t development equip	ment and/or new logistical distribution equipment and/
Year 1 Year 6	☐ Year 2 ☐ Year 7	Year 3	🗋 Year 4 🗋 Year 9	Year 5 Year 10	Enhanced Abatement per IC 6-1,1-12.1-18 Number of years approved: (Enter one to twenly (1-20) years; may not exceed twenty (20) years.)
If yes, allach a copy o If no, the designating	of the abatement body is required	schedule to this for to establish an aba	m. Iement schedule I	pelore the deduction of	
Also we have reviewed I determined that the total	he information c illy of benefits is	ontained in the stat sufficient to justify t	ement of benefits the deduction dos	and find that the est cribed above.	imates and expectations are reasonable and have
proved by: (signature and li	200.	m IV		Telephone number (812) 232-	Dale signed (aronth, day, year) 3375 3-1-18
nled name of authorized me	imber of designation	aw IV	1. A 1. A 1.		ite CITY Council
estad by: (signature and title		4		Charles Pf	
- Alle Later	and the second se			and the second se	

IC 6-1.1-12.1-17

Abalement schedules

Sec. 17. (a) A designating body may provide to a business that is established in or relocated to a revitalization area and that receives a deduction under section 4 or 4.5 of this chapter an abatement schedule based on the following factors:

(1) The total amount of the taxpayer's investment in real and personal property.

(2) The number of new full-time equivalent jobs created.
(3) The average wage of the new employees compared to the state minimum wage.

(4) The infrastructure requirements for the taxpayer's investment.

(b) This subsection applies to a statement of benefits approved after June 30, 2013. A designating body shall establish an abatement schedule for each deduction allowed under this chapter. An abatement schedule must specify the percentage amount of the deduction for each year of the deduction. An abatement schedule may

not exceed len (10) years. (c) An abatement schedule approved for a particular taxpayer before July 1, 2013, remains in effect until the abatement schedule expires under the terms of the resolution approving the taxpayer's statement of benefits.

Personal Property Tax Abatement Resolution Tredegar Film Products US, LLC Abatement Schedule

YEAR OF DEDUCTION PERCENTAGE

1st	100%
2nd	90%
3rd	80%
4th	70%
5th	60%
6th	50%
7th	40%
8th	30%
9th	20%
10th	10%

RESOLUTION NO. 3-2018

FILED

JAN 1 8 2018

CITY CLERK

A Resolution of the Terre Haute Indiana, Common Council Designating an Area Within the City of Terre Haute, Indiana as an Economic Revitalization Area for the Purpose of a Personal Property Tax Abatement

WHEREAS, a Petition for 10 year personal property tax abatement has been filed with the Terre Haute Common Council (hereinafter "Council") requesting that the property described therein be designated as Economic Revitalization Area for purposes of personal property tax abatement; and

WHEREAS, Tredegar Film Products US, LLC (hereinafter the "petitioner,") has submitted a Statement of Benefits and provided all information and documentation necessary for the Council to make an informed decision, said information including a description of the real property on which the project will be located (the "subject property") and the personal property to be abated which are more particularly described in Exhibit A and the estimated tax to be abated is shown in Exhibit B.

WHEREAS, petitioner has represented and presented evidence that in connection with the Project, Petitioner retain approximately 121 employees with annual salaries of \$6,757,683 and will create approximately 34 new permanent full-time jobs with a total annual payroll of approximately \$1,897,200. Petitioner has further represented and presented evidence that the cost of this project will be approximately \$16,887,827 for acquisition of personal property and \$8,835,000 for real property improvements.

WHEREAS, the Council is authorized under the provisions of I.C. 6-1.1-12.1-1 et. seq. to designate areas of the City as economic revitalization areas for the purpose of tax abatement; and

WHEREAS, the Council has considered the petition and Statement of Benefits and has conducted a complete and proper investigation of the subject property and neighborhood to determine that the area qualifies as an economic revitalization area under Indiana statutes; and

WHEREAS, the Council has found the subject property to be located in an area where facilities that are technologically, economically, or energy obsolete are located and where the obsolescence may lead to a decline in employment and tax revenues and has become undesirable for or impossible of normal development and occupancy because of a lack of development, cessation of growth, deterioration of improvements, character of occupancy, age, obsolescence, substandard buildings and other factors which prevent normal development or use;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS FOUND, DETERMINED AND RESOLVED by the Council that:

1. The petitioner's estimate of the cost of new manufacturing equipment is reasonable for manufacturing equipment of that type in view of current technologies.

2. The petitioner's estimate of the number of individuals who will be employed and retained, and the benefits thereby, can reasonably be expected to result from the project and installation of new manufacturing equipment.

3. The petitioner's estimate of the annual salaries or wages of the individuals who will be employed and retained, and the benefit thereby, can reasonably be expected to result from the project and the installation of the new manufacturing equipment.

4. That the benefits about which information has been requested can reasonably be expected to result from the installation of the new manufacturing equipment.

5. Based upon: (1) the Petitioner's total investment in real and personal property; (2) the number of new full-time equivalent jobs created or retained; (3) the average wage of the new employees compared to the State minimum wage; and (4) the infrastructure requirements for Petitioner's investment and the totality of the benefits of the proposed project and installation of the new manufacturing equipment are sufficient to justify personal property tax abatement over a 10 year deduction period, in accord with the attached Deduction Schedule and each such deduction should be, and they are hereby, allowed in accord with the attached Abatement Schedule.

6. That the Council has considered the Petitioner's total investment in real and personal property, the number of new full-time equivalent jobs created by the Project, the average wage of the new employees compared to the State minimum wage and the infrastructure requirements for Petitioner's investment and, based on such factors, has determined that the petition for designating the subject property as an economic revitalization area for the purposes of 10 year personal property tax abatement and the Statement of Benefits copies of which were submitted with the petitions are hereby approved and the Real Estate described hereinabove is hereby designated as an Economic Revitalization Area pursuant to I.C. 6-1.1-12.1-1 et. seq., and petitioner is entitled to the 10 year personal property tax abatement provided therein for the proposed project in accord with the schedule attached as Exhibit C.

7. That notice hereof should be published according to law stating the adoption and substance hereof, that a copy of the description of the affected area is available for inspection in the County Assessor's Office and stating a date on which the Council will hear and receive remonstrances and objections and take final action, all as required by law.

8. That this Resolution is supplementary to and in addition to any prior resolutions.

PRESENTED BY COUNCILPERSON	NOM
PRESENTED BI COUNCILFERSON	Karrum Nasser, Councilperson
Passed in open Council this $8+6$	day of February, 2018.

2

Curtis Debaun IV, President

Charles Hanley, City Clerk ATTEST

Presented by me to the Mayor this <u>9th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 2018.

Charles Hanley, City Clerk

Approved by me, the Mayor, this <u>970</u> day of <u>F6BN4A9</u>, 2018.

Duke Bennett, Mayor City of Terre Haute

ATTEST: / Intes Anney, City Clerk

This instrument prepared by

Louis F. Britton, COX, ZWERNER, GAMBILL & SULLIVAN, LLP 511 Wabash Avenue, Terre Haute, IN 47807; (812) 232-6003.



COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS

State Form 51766 (R5 / 12-21) Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

INSTRUCTIONS:

- 1. This form does not apply to property located in a residentially distressed area or any deduction for which the Statement of Benefits was approved before July 1, 1991.
- 2. Property owners must file this form with the county auditor and the designating body for their review regarding the compliance of the project with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- 3. This form must accompany the initial deduction application (Form 322/RE) that is filed with the county auditor.
- 4. This form must also be updated each year in which the deduction is applicable. It is filed with the county auditor and the designating body before May 16, 2022, or by the due date of the real property owner's personal property return that is filed in the township where the property is located. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3(j))
- 5. With the approval of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on one (1) compliance form (Form CF-1/Real Property).

20 21 PAY 20 22

FORM CF-1 / Real Property

PRIVACY NOTICE
cost and any specific individual'
ary information is confidential; the
ance of the filing is public record

The cost and any specific individual'
salary information is confidential; the
balance of the filing is public record
per IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3 (k) and (l).

SECTION 1	TAXPAYER IN	FORMATION			
Name of taxpayer				County	
Fitesa Indiana LLC					
Address of taxpayer (number and street, city, state, and	I ZIP code)			DLGF taxing dis	trict number
3400-A Fort Harrison Road, Terre Haute,	Indiana 47804			84-002	
Name of contact person			1000	Telephone numb	ber
Kimberly Broadway				(864) 9	67-6009
SECTION 2	LOCATION AND DESCRI	PTION OF PROPERT	Υ		
Name of designating body		Resolution number	201	Description of the second second	late (month, day, year)
Common Council of the City of Terre Hau	021	6/1/2021			
Location of property					(month, day, year)
3400-A Fort Harrison Road, Terre Haute,	Indiana 47804			6/1/2021	
Description of real property improvements					letion date (month, day, year)
See attached from SB-1				11/30/2021	
					n date (month, day, year)
and a second protocol and				Pending 202	22
SECTION 3	EMPLOYEES A	ND SALARIES			
	EES AND SALARIES			TED ON SB-1	ACTUAL
Current number of employees			113		130 7.321.060
Salaries			7,756,471		113
Number of employees retained	and the second s		113		7,321,060
Salaries			7,756,471		17
Number of additional employees			1,086,467		0
Salaries SECTION 4	COST AND		1,000,407	and the set of the set of	0
COST AND VALUES	COSTANE	REAL ESTATI		ENTS	ALC: NOT THE OWNER OF
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1	COST				ED VALUE
Values before project	18,329,720		2,913,700		
Plus: Values of proposed project	1,372,500		1,372,500		
Less: Values of any property being replaced					
Net values upon completion of project	19,702,220		4,286,200		
ACTUAL	COST	r		ASSESS	ED VALUE
Values before project					
Plus: Values of proposed project					
Less: Values of any property being replaced					
Net values upon completion of project					
SECTION 5 WASTE C	ONVERTED AND OTHER BEN	EFITS PROMISED B	THE TAXPA	YER	
WASTE CONVERTED	AND OTHER BENEFITS		AS ESTIMA	TED ON SB-1	ACTUAL
Amount of solid waste converted					
Amount of hazardous waste converted					
Other benefits:			-	-	
SECTION 6	TAXPAYER CE		A		
Signature of authorized representative	hereby certify that the represent	ations in this statemer	it are true.	Date signed (month day year
Signature of authorized to resentative		Authorized	Agent	M	nonth, day, year)

OPTIONAL: FOR USE BY A DESIGNATING BODY WHO ELECTS TO REVIEW THE COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS (FORM CF-1) THAT WAS APPROVED AFTER JUNE 30, 1991

INSTRUCTIONS: (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9)

- 1. Not later than forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body <u>may</u> determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- If the property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must
 include the reasons for the determination, including the date, time, and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. The date of this hearing
 may not be more than thirty (30) days after the date this notice is mailed. A copy of the notice may be sent to the county auditor and the county assessor.
- Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made reasonable efforts to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property), and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors beyond the control of the property owner.
- 4. If the designating body determines that the property owner has NOT made reasonable efforts to comply, the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the property owner's deduction. If the designating body adopts such a resolution, the deduction does not apply to the next installment of property taxes owed by the property owner or to any subsequent installment of property taxes. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner; (2) the county auditor; and (3) the county assessor.

We have reviewed the CF-1 and find that:		
the property owner IS in substantial compliance		
the property owner IS NOT in substantial compliance		
other (specify)		
Reasons for the determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)		
Signature of authorized member		Date signed (month, day, year)
Attested by:	Designating body	
If the property owner is found not to be in substantial compliance, the pro- time has been set aside for the purpose of considering compliance. (Here fime of hearing AM Date of hearing (month, day, year) Location		
PM		the second second second second
HEARING RESULTS (to	be completed after the hearing	
Approved	Denied (see instruction 4	(above)
Reasons for the determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)		
Signature of authorized member		Date signed (month, day, year)
Attested by:	Designating body	
APPEAL RIGHT	TS [IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9(e)]	
A property owner whose deduction is denied by the designating body ma	ay appeal the designating body's	decision by filing a complaint in the office of the
A property owner whose deduction is denied by the designating body ma Circuit or Superior Court together with a bond conditioned to pay the		

a sector a					
	STATEMENT OF BENE REAL ESTATE IMPRO				20 PAY 20
THE WE	State Form 51767 (R6 / 10-14)	VENILINIŞ			FORM SB-1 / Real Property
18	Prescribed by the Department of	Local Government Finance			PRIVACY NOTICE
Redevelop	t is being completed for real prope ment or rehabilitation of real estate Ily distressed area (IC 6-1.1-12.1-4	e improvements (IC 6-1.1-12		k one box):	Any information concerning the cost of the property and specific salaries paid to individual employees by the property owner is confidential per IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1.
information submitted it 2. The statem the redeve 3. To obtain a made or n failed to file 4. A property Property si IC 6-1.1-12 5. For a Forr deduction	nent must be submitted to the bod in from the applicant in making its o to the designating body BEFORE nent of benefits form must be subm lopment or rehabilitation for which a deduction, a Form 322/RE must i ot later than thirty (30) days after t a deduction application within the owner who files for the deduction hould be attached to the Form 322	ecision about whether to de the redevelopment or rehabi- nitted to the designating bod the person desires to claim be filed with the County Aud he assessment notice is ma a prescribed deadline may fi must provide the County Au VRE when the deduction is f roved after June 30, 2013.	signate an Economic Revita litation of real property for w y and the area designated a a deduction. itor before May 10 in the yea iled to the property owner if le an application between M ditor and designating body v irst claimed and then update the designating body is rea	lization Area. Othe which the person wis an economic revitali ar in which the addii it was mailed after / larch 1 and May 10 with a Form CF-1/R ad annually for each quired to establish	rwise, this statement must be shes to claim a deduction. zation area before the initiation of tion to assessed valuation is April 10. A property owner who of a subsequent year. eal Property. The Form CF-1/Real o year the deduction is applicable. an abatement schedule for each
SECTION		ТАХРАҮ			
Name of taxpay					
	diana LLC payer (number and street, city, state, an	d ZIP code)			
and the second se	Fort Harrison Road, Terre	e Haute, Indiana 478			
Name of contact Hal Sing			Telephone number ((864)) 967-563		mail address
SECTION		LOCATION AND DESCR	RIPTION OF PROPOSED P		
Name of design	nating body				esolution number
Common Location of pro	Council of the City of Te	erre Haute Indiana			
	ort Harrison Road, Terre	Haute Indiana 478	County 04 Vigo		LGF taxing district number
	eal property improvements, redevelopr			E	stimated start date (<i>month. day. year</i>) June 1, 2021
					stimated completion date (<i>month, day, year</i> Nov. 30, 2021
	and the second se			PROPOSED PROJ	ECT wind sometime or independent
SECTION		E OF EMPLOYEES AND SA			
Current numbe	r Salaries	Number retained	Salaries	Number additio	onal Salaries
Current numbe	r Salaries 7756471		Salaries 7756471	Number addition	
Current numbe	r Salaries 7756471	Number retained 113	Salaries 7756471 AND VALUE OF PROPOS	Number addition	nal Salaries 1086467
Current numbe 113 SECTION	ar Salaries 7756471 4	Number retained 113	Salaries 7756471 AND VALUE OF PROPOS	Number addition 26 SED PROJECT REAL ESTATE IMF	nal Salaries 1086467
Current numbe 113 SECTION Current va	ar Salaries 7756471 4	Number retained 113	Salaries 7756471 AND VALUE OF PROPOS	Number addition 26 SED PROJECT REAL ESTATE IMF 18329720.00	PROVEMENTS ASSESSED VALUE 2913700.00
Current numbe 113 SECTION Current va Plus estim	A Salaries 7756471 4 Alues nated values of proposed project	Number retained 113	Salaries 7756471 AND VALUE OF PROPOS	Number addition 26 SED PROJECT REAL ESTATE IMF	ASSESSED VALUE 2913700.00 1372500.00
Current numbe 113 SECTION Current va Plus estim Less value	ar Salaries 7756471 4	Number retained 113 ESTIMATED TOTAL COST	Salaries 7756471 AND VALUE OF PROPOS	Number addition 26 SED PROJECT REAL ESTATE IMF 18329720.00	PROVEMENTS ASSESSED VALUE 2913700.00
Current numbe 113 SECTION Current va Plus estim Less value	r Salaries 7756471 4 alues nated values of proposed project as of any property being replaced ated values upon completion of pro	Number retained 113 ESTIMATED TOTAL COST	Salaries 7756471 AND VALUE OF PROPOS COST	Number addition 26 SED PROJECT REAL ESTATE IMF 18329720.00 1372500 19702220.00	Salaries 1086467 PROVEMENTS 2913700.00 1372500.00 3372500.00 4286200 0
Current numbe 113 SECTION Current va Plus estim Less value Net estima SECTION	r Salaries 7756471 4 alues hated values of proposed project as of any property being replaced ated values upon completion of pro 5 WA	Number retained 113 ESTIMATED TOTAL COST	Salaries 7756471 AND VALUE OF PROPOS COST	Number addition 26 SED PROJECT REAL ESTATE IMF 18329720.00 1372500 19702220.00 D BY THE TAXPA	Salaries 1086467 PROVEMENTS ASSESSED VALUE 2913700.00 1372500.00 4286200 (14286200)
Current numbe 113 SECTION Current va Plus estim Less value Net estima SECTION	A Salaries 7756471 4 A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	Number retained 113 ESTIMATED TOTAL COST	Salaries 7756471 AND VALUE OF PROPOS COST	Number addition 26 SED PROJECT REAL ESTATE IMF 18329720.00 1372500 19702220.00 D BY THE TAXPA	Salaries 1086467 PROVEMENTS ASSESSED VALUE 2913700.00 1372500.00 4286200 (14286200)
Current numbe 113 SECTION Current va Plus estim Less value Net estima SECTION Estimated	A Salaries 7756471 4 A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	Number retained 113 ESTIMATED TOTAL COST	Salaries 7756471 AND VALUE OF PROPOS COST	Number addition 26 SED PROJECT REAL ESTATE IMF 18329720.00 1372500 19702220.00 D BY THE TAXPA	Salaries 1086467 PROVEMENTS ASSESSED VALUE 2913700.00 1372500.00 4286200 (14286200)
Current numbe 113 SECTION Current va Plus estim Less value Net estima SECTION Estimated	A Salaries 7756471 4 A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	Number retained 113 ESTIMATED TOTAL COST	Salaries 7756471 AND VALUE OF PROPOS COST	Number addition 26 SED PROJECT REAL ESTATE IMF 18329720.00 1372500 19702220.00 D BY THE TAXPA	Salaries 1086467 PROVEMENTS ASSESSED VALUE 2913700.00 1372500.00 4286200 (14286200)
Current numbe 113 SECTION Current va Plus estim Less value Net estima SECTION Estimated	A Salaries 7756471 4 A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	Number retained 113 ESTIMATED TOTAL COST	Salaries 7756471 AND VALUE OF PROPOS COST	Number addition 26 SED PROJECT REAL ESTATE IMF 18329720.00 1372500 19702220.00 D BY THE TAXPA	Salaries 1086467 PROVEMENTS ASSESSED VALUE 2913700.00 1372500.00 4286200 4286200
Current numbe 113 SECTION Current va Plus estim Less value Net estima SECTION Estimated	A Salaries 7756471 4 A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	Number retained 113 ESTIMATED TOTAL COST	Salaries 7756471 AND VALUE OF PROPOS COST	Number addition 26 SED PROJECT REAL ESTATE IMF 18329720.00 1372500 19702220.00 D BY THE TAXPA	Salaries 1086467 PROVEMENTS ASSESSED VALUE 2913700.00 1372500.00 4286200 4286200
Current numbe 113 SECTION Current va Plus estim Less value Net estima SECTION Estimated	A Salaries 7756471 4 A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	Number retained 113 ESTIMATED TOTAL COST	Salaries 7756471 AND VALUE OF PROPOS COST	Number addition 26 SED PROJECT REAL ESTATE IMF 18329720.00 1372500 19702220.00 D BY THE TAXPA	Salaries 1086467 PROVEMENTS ASSESSED VALUE 2913700.00 1372500.00 4286200 4286200
Current numbe 113 SECTION Current va Plus estim Less value Net estima SECTION Estimated Other benefits	r Salaries 7756471 4 Aures hated values of proposed project as of any property being replaced ated values upon completion of pro 5 WA: solid waste converted (<i>pounds</i>) _	Number retained 113 ESTIMATED TOTAL COST oject STE CONVERTED AND OT	Salaries 7756471 AND VALUE OF PROPOS COST HER BENEFITS PROMISE Estimated hazardou	Number addition 26 SED PROJECT REAL ESTATE IMF 18329720.00 1372500 19702220.00 D BY THE TAXPA	Salaries 1086467 PROVEMENTS ASSESSED VALUE 2913700.00 1372500.00 4286200 4286200
Current numbe 113 SECTION Current va Plus estim Less value Net estimated Other benefits	a Salaries 7756471 4 alues nated values of proposed project as of any property being replaced ated values upon completion of pro 5 WA: solid waste converted (pounds) 6 certify that the representations	Number retained 113 ESTIMATED TOTAL COST oject STE CONVERTED AND OT	Salaries 7756471 AND VALUE OF PROPOS COST HER BENEFITS PROMISE Estimated hazardou	Number addition 26 SED PROJECT REAL ESTATE IMF 18329720.00 1372500 19702220.00 ED BY THE TAXPA Is waste converted	Assessed value PROVEMENTS ASSESSED VALUE 2913700.00 1372500.00 (4286200 YER (pounds)
Current numbe 113 SECTION Current va Plus estim Less value Net estimated Other benefits	r Salaries 7756471 4 Aures hated values of proposed project as of any property being replaced ated values upon completion of pro 5 WA: solid waste converted (<i>pounds</i>) _	Number retained 113 ESTIMATED TOTAL COST oject STE CONVERTED AND OT	Salaries 7756471 AND VALUE OF PROPOS COST HER BENEFITS PROMISE Estimated hazardou	Number addition 26 SED PROJECT REAL ESTATE IMF 18329720.00 1372500 19702220.00 ED BY THE TAXPA Is waste converted	Assessed value PROVEMENTS ASSESSED VALUE 2913700.00 1372500.00 (4286200 /ER (pounds) Date signed (month, day, year)
Current numbe 113 SECTION Current va Plus estim Less value Net estimated Other benefits SECTION I hereby Senative of a	a Salaries 7756471 4 alues nated values of proposed project as of any property being replaced ated values upon completion of pro 5 WA: solid waste converted (pounds) 6 certify that the representations	Number retained 113 ESTIMATED TOTAL COST oject STE CONVERTED AND OT	Salaries 7756471 AND VALUE OF PROPOS COST HER BENEFITS PROMISE Estimated hazardou	Number addition 26 SED PROJECT REAL ESTATE IMF 18329720.00 1372500 19702220.00 ED BY THE TAXPA Is waste converted	Assessed value PROVEMENTS ASSESSED VALUE 2913700.00 1372500.00 (4286200 YER (pounds)

Ma fir			s in the resolution a	dopted or to be adopt	ted by this body. Sa	id resolution, passed or to be passed	
	id that the applicant meets the IC 6-1.1-12.1, provides for the		ons:				
A.	A. The designated area has been limited to a period of time not to exceed calendar years* (see below). The date this designation expires is						
В.	The type of deduction that is 1. Redevelopment or rehabi 2. Residentially distressed a	litation of real estat					
C.	The amount of the deduction	n applicable is limite	ed to \$,			
D,	Other limitations or condition	ns (specify)					
E.	Number of years allowed:	☐ Year 1 ☐ Year 6	☐ Year 2 ☐ Year 7	☐ Year 3 ☐ Year 8	☐ Year 4 ☐ Year 9	☐ Year 5 (* see below) ☑ Year 10	
We h	Yes ☐ No If yes, attach a copy of the a If no, the designating body i	batement scheduk s required to estab ation contained in ti	e to this form. lish an abatement s he statement of ben	chedule before the de	eduction can be dete	hedule per IC 6-1,1-12.1-17? ermined. ectations are reasonable and have	
	1 (signature and title of authorized			Telephone number		Date signed (month, day, year)	
Printed n	ame of authorized member of de	signating body		Name of designatir	ng body		
Attested	by (signature and title of attester)	1	which an area Is an	Printed name of at	tester	on does not limit the length of time a	
Attested * If th taxpa A	by (signature and title of attester) e designating body limits the tyer is entitled to receive a de 6-1.1-12.1-4.1 remain in eff 2013, the designating body (10) years. (See IC 6-1.1-1 For the redevelopment or re schedule approved by the c	time period during duction to a numbe areas where the Fe ect. The deduction is required to estal 2.1-17 below.) ehabilitation of real lesignating body re	er of years that is lest orm SB-1/Real Prop period may not exc blish an abatement property where the mains in effect. For	Printed name of at a economic revitalizati ss than the number of perty was approved pi meed five (5) years. For schedule for each de Form SB-1/Real Prop a Form SB-1/Real Prop	tester f years designated u rior to July 1, 2013, or a Form SB-1/Rea duction allowed. Th perty was approved roperty that is appro	Inder IC 6-1.1-12.1-17. the deductions established in IC I Property that is approved after June 30 re deduction period may not exceed ten prior to July 1, 2013, the abatement ved after June 30, 2013, the designating	
Attested * If th taxpa A B	by (signature and title of attester) e designating body limits the tyer is entitled to receive a de . For residentially distressed 6-1.1-12.1-4.1 remain in eff 2013, the designating body (10) years. (See IC 6-1.1-1 . For the redevelopment or re	time period during duction to a numbe areas where the Fe ect. The deduction is required to estal 2.1-17 below.) ehabilitation of real lesignating body re	er of years that is lest orm SB-1/Real Prop period may not exc blish an abatement property where the mains in effect. For	Printed name of at a economic revitalizati ss than the number of perty was approved pi meed five (5) years. For schedule for each de Form SB-1/Real Prop a Form SB-1/Real Prop	tester f years designated u rior to July 1, 2013, or a Form SB-1/Rea duction allowed. Th perty was approved roperty that is appro	Inder IC 6-1.1-12.1-17. the deductions established in IC I Property that is approved after June 30 re deduction period may not exceed ten prior to July 1, 2013, the abatement ved after June 30, 2013, the designating	

Exhibit A Real Property Tax Abatement Fitesa, Indiana, LLC

Real estate description 3400 E. Fort Harrison Rd., Terre Haute, IN 47804 Parcel Number 84-06-01-300-006.000-002 S-1/2 SW ALL E OF RR EX 2.50A & EX 6A (3400 E FT HARRISON RD) D-445/8160 1 -12-9 57.140 AC

Project Description:

Ceiling modification and reinforcement, slab concrete flooring pour, relocation of office and laboratory office spaces. Quality Control lab established.

Exhibit B Real Property Tax Abatement Fitesa Indiana, LLC Abatement Schedule

YEAR	OF	DED	UCTION	

ABATEMENT PERCENTAGE

1st		100%
2nd		95%
3 rd		80%
4th		65%
5th		50%
6th		40%
7th		30%
8th		20%
9th		10%
10th		5%